companies may incur related to the acquisitions as part of combining the operations of the companies. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information includes an estimate for aggregate transaction costs. Additional costs, not included in the Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, will likely be incurred for items such as systems integration and conversion, change in
control and other employee benefits, lease termination and/or modification costs, and training costs. A substantial portion of these costs will
be incurred over the year following the acquisitions. In general, these costs will be recorded as expenses when incurred and are non-recurring,
and, therefore, are not reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

2

THE GEO GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

  Historical
  GEO
  As of   BII Holding As
  October 3,   of September 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2010   2010   Reclassifications(A)   Adjustments   Note   Combined
   (in ‘000’s)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 53,766  $ 5,134   —   —   (B)  $ 58,900
Restricted cash and investments   40,180   100   —   —   40,280
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   261,683   15,653   —   —   277,336
Income tax receivable   —   105   (105)   —   —
Inventories   —   5,038   (5,038)   —   —
Current portion of sales-type leases receivable   —   1,879   (1,879)   —   —
Deferred income tax asset, net   31,195   5,231   —   8,158   (C)   44,584
Other current assets, net   21,443   4,294   7,022   —   32,759

Total current assets   408,267   37,434   —   8,158   453,859

Restricted Cash Investments   39,766   —   —   —   39,766
Sales-type leases receivable, net of current portion   —   4,189   (4,189)   —   —
Rental and monitoring equipment, net   —   14,265   (14,265)   —   —
Property and Equipment, Net   1,498,886   6,283   23,288   —   1,528,457
Assets Held for Sale   4,348   —   —   —   4,348
Lease Receivables, net of current portion   36,835   —   4,189   —   41,024
Goodwill   244,568   169,941   —   121,870   (D)   536,379
Intangible Assets, net   92,342   107,257   —   143   (E)   199,742
Capitalized Software, net   —   9,023   (9,023)   —   —
Deferred Financing Fees   —   4,144   —   (4,144)   (F)   —
Other Non-Current Assets   64,948   289   —   9,800   (F)   75,037

  $ 2,389,960  $ 352,825   —  $ 135,827   $ 2,878,612

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 66,799   4,099   —   —   70,898
Accrued payroll and related taxes   43,690   3,844   —   —   47,534
Deferred revenue   —   1,162   (1,162)   —   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   119,323   766   1,162   —   121,251
Current portion of long-term debt, capital lease obligations and non-recourse debt   41,173   772   —   1,728   (G)   43,673

Total current liabilities   270,985   10,643   —   1,728   283,356

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities   51,069   38,163   —   (454)   (H)   88,778
Other Non-Current Liabilities   50,996   10,727   —   61,723
Deferred Revenue and Other Liabilities   —   3,177   (3,177)   —   —
Accrued Contingent Consideration   —   7,550   (7,550)   —   —
Capital Lease Obligations   13,888   —   449   —   14,337
Long-Term Debt   802,506   181,908   (449)   253,967   (I)   1,237,932
Non-Recourse Debt   191,603   —   —   —   191,603
Shareholders’ Equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 30,000 shares authorized, none issued or outstanding   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 90,000 shares authorized, 84,256 issued and 64,416

outstanding   644   12   —   (12)   (J)   644
Additional paid-in capital   713,296   133,132   —   (133,132)   (J)   713,296
Retained earnings/Accumulated Deficit   405,047   (21,760)   —   13,730   (J)   397,017
Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,762   —   —   —   7,762
Treasury stock, at cost   (138,848)   —   —   —   (138,848)

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.   987,901   111,384   —   (119,414)   979,871

Noncontrolling interests   21,012   —   —   —   21,012
Total Shareholders’ Equity   1,008,913   111,384   —   (119,414)   1,000,883

  $ 2,389,960  $ 352,825   —  $ 135,827   $ 2,878,612

3

THE GEO GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended October 3, 2010

  Historical   Historical
   Cornell   BII Holding
  GEO   Six Months   Cornell   Nine Months
  Thirty-Nine   Ended   July 1-   Pro Forma   Ended   Pro Forma
  Weeks Ended   June 30,   August 11,   Adjustments   September 30,   Reclassifications   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  October 3, 2010   2010   2010(a)   of Cornell   Note  2010   of BII Holding(KK)   of BII Holding   Note   Combined
  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues  $ 895,570  $ 203,877  $ 44,854  $ (1,078)  (L)  $ 82,557  $ —  $ —   $ 1,225,780
Operating Expenses   694,348   151,476   35,774   (6,072)  (L,M)  49,185   (2,690)   —   922,021
Pre-opening and start-up expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Provision for Doubtful Accounts   —   —   —   —   468   (468)   —   —
Depreciation and Amortization   32,096   9,254   2,105   3,678  (N)   —   17,729   (3,606)   (NN)   61,256
Research and Development Expenses   —   —   —   —   2,052   (2,052)   —   —
General and Administrative Expenses   72,028   13,760   23,661   (36,669)  (O)   —   10,931   —   83,711
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   —   —   —   —   24,388   (23,450)   (938)   (T)   —

Operating Income (Loss)   97,098   29,387   (16,686)   37,985   6,464   —   4,544   158,792

Interest Income   4,448   255   67   —   —   2   —   4,772
Interest Expense   (28,178)   (12,601)   (2,859)   3,693  (P)   (15,020)   (2)   (3,490)   (PP)   (58,457)
Other Expense, net   —   —   —   —   (10)   —   —   (10)
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt   (7,933)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (7,933)

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes, Equity in Earnings
of Affiliates   65,435   17,041   (19,478)   41,678   (8,566)   —   1,054   97,164

Provision for Income Taxes   28,560   7,477   (7,030)   11,980  (Q)   (2,059)   —   421   (Q)   39,349
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, net of income tax

provision   2,868   —   —   —   —   —   —   2,868

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations   39,743   9,564   (12,448)   29,698   (6,507)   —   633   60,683

Less: Earnings Attributable to Non-controlling Interests   227   (1,155)   (318)   459  (R)   —   —   —   (787)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before
Estimated Nonrecurring Charges Related to the
Transaction Attributable to the Combined Company  $ 39,970  $ 8,409  $ (12,766)  $ 30,157   $ (6,507)   —  $ 633   $ 59,896

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic   52,428   14,903   861  (S)   68,192(S)
Diluted   53,044   15,050   714  (S)   68,808(S)
Earnings per Common Share
Basic:
Income from Continuing Operations Before Estimated

Nonrecurring Charges Related to the Transaction
Attributable to the Combined Company  $ 0.76  $ 0.56

Diluted:
Income from Continuing Operations Before Estimated

Nonrecurring Charges Related to the Transaction
Attributable to the Combined Company  $ 0.75  $ 0.56

(a) In order to present Cornell’s financial results for the full thirty-nine weeks ended October 3, 2010, the stub period July 1, 2010 through
August 11, 2010 has been included.

4

THE GEO GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended September 27, 2009

  Historical   Historical
  GEO   Cornell   BII Holding
  Thirty-Nine   Nine Months   Nine Months
  Weeks Ended   Ended   Pro Forma   Ended   Pro Forma
  September 27,   September 30,   Adjustments   September 30,   Reclassifications of   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  2009   2009   of Cornell   Note  2009   BII Holding(KK)   of BII Holding   Note  Combined
  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues  $ 830,305  $ 308,323  $ (1,281)  (L)  $ 77,385  $ —  $ —   $ 1,214,732
Operating Expenses   655,413   222,044   (3,214)  (M,N)   43,738   (3,475)   —   914,506
Provision for Doubtful Accounts   —   —   —   620   (620)   —   —
Depreciation and Amortization   29,062   14,093   4,624  (N)   —   22,374   (5,240)  (NN)  64,913
Research and Development Expenses   —   —   —   2,052   (2,052)   —   —
General and Administrative Expenses   49,936   18,214   —   —   11,522   —   79,672
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   —   —   —   28,687   (27,749)   (938)  (T)   —

Operating Income (Loss)   95,894   53,972   (2,691)   2,288   —   6,178   155,641

Interest Income   3,520   530   —   —   10   —   4,060
Interest Expense   (20,498)   (19,435)   4,641  (P)   (14,643)   (10)   (5,339)  (PP)   (55,284)
Other Expense, net   —   —   —   (18)   —   —   (18)

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes, Equity in Earnings of
Affiliates, and Discontinued Operations   78,916   35,067   1,950   (12,373)   —   839   104,399

Provision for Income Taxes   30,374   14,499   780  (Q)   (4,640)   —   335  (Q)   41,348
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, net of income tax provision  2,407   —   —   —   —   —   2,407

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations   50,949   20,568   1,170   (7,733)   —   504   65,458
Less: Earnings Attributable to Non-controlling Interests   (129)   (1,386)   521  (R)   —   —   —   (994)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before
Estimated Nonrecurring Charges Related to the
Transaction Attributable to the Combined Company  $ 50,820  $ 19,182  $ 1,691   $ (7,733)   —  $ 504   $ 64,464

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic   50,800   14,880   884  (S)   66,564   (S)
Diluted   51,847   14,968   796  (S)   67,611   (S)
Earnings per Common Share
Basic:
Income from Continuing Operations Before Estimated

Nonrecurring Charges Related to the Transaction
Attributable to the Combined Company  $ 1.00  $ 1.29

Diluted:
Income from Continuing Operations Before Estimated

Nonrecurring Charges Related to the Transaction
Attributable to the Combined Company  $ 0.98  $ 1.28

5

THE GEO GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
Fiscal Year Ended January 3, 2010

   Historical
  Historical   BII Holding
  GEO   Cornell   Twelve Months
  Fiscal   Year Ended   Pro Forma   Ended   Pro Forma
  Year Ended   December 31,   Reclassifications   Adjustments   December 31,   Reclassifications   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  January 3, 2010   2009   of Cornell(K)   of Cornell   Note  2009   of BII Holding(KK)   of BII Holding   Note  Combined
  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues  $ 1,141,090  $ 412,377  $ —  $ (1,708)  (L)  $ 104,143  $ —  $ —   $ 1,655,902
Operating Expenses   897,099   295,645   4,086   (4,285)  (L,M)  58,818   (3,321)   —   1,248,042
Pre-opening and start-up expenses   —   4,086   (4,086)   —   —   —   —   —
Provision for Doubtful Accounts   —   —   —   —   820   (820)   —   —
Depreciation and Amortization   39,306   18,833   —   6,122  (N)   —   28,770   (6,484)  (NN)  86,547
Research and Development Expenses   —   —   —   —   2,490   (2,490)   —   —
General and Administrative Expenses   69,240   24,112   —   —   —   15,415   —   108,767
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   —   —   —   —   38,804   (37,554)   (1,250)  (T)   —

Operating Income (Loss)   135,445   69,701   —   (3,545)   3,211   —   7,734   212,546

Interest Income   4,943   657   —   —   —   11   —   5,611
Interest Expense   (28,518)   (25,830)   —   5,835  (P)   (19,617)   (11)   (7,020)  (PP)   (75,161)
Other Expense, net   —   —   —   —   (31)   —   —   (31)
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt   (6,839)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (6,839)

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes, Equity in
Earnings of Affiliates, and Discontinued
Operations   105,031   44,528   —   2,290   (16,437)   —   714   136,126

Provision for Income Taxes   42,079   17,955   —   916  (Q)   (6,246)   —   286  (Q)   54,990
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, net of income tax

provision   3,517   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,517

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations   66,469   26,573   —   1,374   (10,191)   —   428   84,653

Less: Earnings Attributable to Non-controlling
Interests   (169)   (1,947)   —   706  (R)   —   —   —  —  (1,410)

Income from Continuing Operations Before
Estimated Nonrecurring Charges Related to the
Transaction Attributable to the Combined
Company  $ 66,300  $ 24,626   $ 2,080   $ (10,191)   $ 428   $ 83,243

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic   50,879   14,881   883  (S)   66,643  (S)
Diluted   51,922   14,986   778  (S)   67,686  (S)
Earnings per Common Share
Basic:
Income from continuing operations attributable to the

combined Company  $ 1.30  $ 1.65
Diluted:
Income from continuing operations attributable to the

combined Company  $ 1.28  $ 1.64

6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.  Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information has been prepared by GEO based on the historical

[…]

(R) Adjustments to noncontrolling interests are as follows (in ‘000’s):

  Pro Forma Adjustments
  Thirty-Nine   Thirty-Nine   Fiscal Year
  Weeks Ended   Weeks Ended   Ended
  October 3,   September 27,   January 3,
  2010   2009   2010

Pro forma change in the fair value of debt, after tax  $ (254)  $ (330)  $ (442)
Pro forma change in depreciation, after tax   (205)   (191)   (264)

Total pro forma adjustments to noncontrolling interest  $ (459)  $ (521)  $ (706)

(S) GEO’s basic and diluted EPS assumes shares of GEO common stock are exchanged for shares of Cornell common stock at a
ratio of 1.3 shares of GEO common stock for each share of Cornell common stock for 80% of the total purchase price. The pro forma
shares are calculated as follows (in ‘000’s):

   Pro forma combined
   Thirty-Nine
  Historical   Pro forma   Weeks Ended
  GEO   Cornell   adjustments   October 3, 2010

Weighted average common shares   (14,903)
outstanding   52,428   14,903   15,764   68,192
Effect of dilutive securities:

Employee and director stock options and restricted stock   616   147   (147)   616

Weighted average diluted shares   53,044   15,050   714   68,808

16

   Pro forma combined
   Thirty-Nine
  Historical   Pro forma   Weeks Ended
  GEO   Cornell   adjustments   September 27, 2009

Weighted average common shares   (14,880)
outstanding   50,800   14,880   15,764   66,564
Effect of dilutive securities:

Employee and director stock options and restricted stock   1,047   88   (88)   1,047

Weighted average diluted shares   51,847   14,968   796   67,611

   Pro forma combined
   Fiscal
  Historical   Pro forma   Year Ended
  GEO   Cornell   adjustments   January 3, 2010

Weighted average common shares   (14,881)
outstanding   50,879   14,881   15,764   66,643
Effect of dilutive securities:

Employee and director stock options and restricted stock   1,043   105   (105)   1,043

Weighted average diluted shares   51,922   14,986   778   67,686

(T) The pro forma adjustment reflects the elimination of annual management fees paid to AEA Investors by BII Holding that will
be discontinued upon completion of the BI Acquisition. Management fees paid were $0.9 million, $0.9 million and $1.3 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2010, nine months ended September 30, 2009 and twelve months ended December 31, 2009,
respectively.

17